TerraForm Power, Inc. Form 424B3 June 15, 2015

Filed Pursuant to Rule 424(b)(3)

Registration No. 333-202757

**Prospectus Supplement No. 3** 

(to prospectus dated April 9, 2015)

17,506,667 Shares

**TerraForm Power, Inc.** 

**Class A Common Stock** 

This prospectus supplement is being filed to update and supplement the information contained in the prospectus dated April 9, 2015, covering resales by selling stockholders of our Class A common stock, par value \$0.01 per share, with the information contained in our Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on June 12, 2015.

This prospectus supplement updates and supplements the information in the prospectus and is not complete without, and may not be delivered or utilized except in combination with, the prospectus, including any amendments or supplements thereto. This prospectus supplement should be read in conjunction with the prospectus and if there is any inconsistency between the information in the prospectus and this prospectus supplement, you should rely on the information in this prospectus supplement.

We are an "emerging growth company" as the term is used in the Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act of 2012 and, as such, have elected to comply with certain reduced public company reporting requirements.

See "Risk Factors" beginning on page 7 of the prospectus to read factors you should consider before buying shares of our Class A common stock.

Neither the Securities and Exchange Commission nor any state securities commission has approved or disapproved of these securities or passed upon the accuracy or adequacy of the prospectus or this prospectus supplement. Any representation to the contrary is a criminal offense.

Prospectus Supplement Dated June 12, 2015.

#### **UNITED STATES**

#### SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

#### **CURRENT REPORT**

### PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d)

## **OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934**

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): June 12, 2015 (June 11, 2015)

#### **TERRAFORM POWER, INC.**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware001-3654246-4780940(State or other jurisdiction of<br/>(Commission File Number)(I. R. S. Employer<br/>(Commission File Number)incorporation or organization)Identification No.)

#### 7550 Wisconsin Avenue, 9th Floor

Bethesda, Maryland 20814

## Edgar Filing: TerraForm Power, Inc. - Form 424B3

(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

#### (240) 762-7700

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

#### N/A

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provision (see General Instruction A.2 below):

o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

#### Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

#### First Supplemental Indenture and Additional 5.875% Senior Notes due 2023

On June 11, 2015, TerraForm Power Operating, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("TerraForm Operating"), a subsidiary of TerraForm Power, Inc. ("TerraForm Power"), entered into a supplemental indenture, dated as of June 11, 2015 (the "First Supplemental Indenture"), among TerraForm Operating, the TerraForm Note Guarantors (as defined below) and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee"), to the indenture, dated as of January 28, 2015 (the "Original Indenture"), among TerraForm Operating, the TerraForm Note Guarantors and the Trustee (together with the First Supplemental Indenture, the "Indenture"), pursuant to which TerraForm Operating issued an additional \$150 million aggregate principal amount of 5.875% senior notes due 2023 (the "New Notes") and amended the Indenture to correct the definition of "Applicable Redemption Premium" thereunder. The New Notes were issued in a private offering exempt from the registration requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), to persons reasonably believed to be qualified institutional buyers in accordance with Rule 144A under the Securities Act and to persons outside of the United States pursuant to Regulation S under the Securities Act, at a purchase price equal to 101.5% of the principal amount thereof, plus accrued and unpaid interest from January 28, 2015. The New Notes have identical terms as the Existing Notes (as defined below), other than the issue date and issue price, and constitute part of the same series, as TerraForm Operating's outstanding \$800 million in aggregate principal amount of 5.875% senior notes due 2023, issued pursuant to the Original Indenture on January 28, 2015 (the "Existing Notes" and, together with the New Notes, the "Notes") that are described in TerraForm Power's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on February 3, 2015. The offering of the New Notes closed on June 11, 2015.

TerraForm Operating intends to use the net proceeds to repay existing borrowings under its revolving credit facility, and to pay fees, expenses and other costs related thereto.

## Item 2.03 Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

The information set forth in Item 1.01 is incorporated by reference into this Item 2.03.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

# Exhibit No. Description

1.00	
	Indenture, dated as of January 28, 2015, among TerraForm Power Operating, LLC, the guarantors party
10.1	thereto and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (incorporated by reference from Exhibit 10.1 to the
	Registrant's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on February 3, 2015).

<sup>10.2</sup> First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of June 11, 2015, among TerraForm Power Operating, LLC, the guarantors party thereto and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee.

### SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

#### **TerraForm Power, Inc.**

By:/s/ Sebastian Deschler Name: Sebastian Deschler Title: Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

Dated: June 12, 2015

## Exhibit Index

Exhibit No.	Description
10.1	Indenture, dated as of January 28, 2015, among TerraForm Power Operating, LLC, the guarantors party thereto and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (incorporated by reference from Exhibit 10.1 to the Registrant's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on February 3, 2015).
10.2	First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of June 11, 2015, among TerraForm Power Operating, LLC, the guarantors party thereto and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee.